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Committee: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 21st December 2017

Title of Report: 2017/18 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
Report to 30th September 2017

Report by: Dawn Roberts, Corporate Director Resources & 
Transformation

Cabinet Member: Councillor Ian Stewart, Deputy Leader (Portfolio 
Holder for Finance)

1 What is the Report About? (Executive Summary)

1.1 This report is the second Budget Monitoring Report to Cabinet for 2017/18 
and sets out the Council’s financial position at 30th September 2017 (Q2); 
covering the Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Treasury 
Management. Cabinet receive this report each quarter and Directorate and 
Corporate Management Teams receive detailed reports monthly.  

1.2 The starting point for the 2017/18 Budget is the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) agreed by Council in February 2017. The financial context for 
the Council remains very challenging. The Council has agreed £214 million 
of reductions in the Revenue Budget since April 2011 in response to 
significant funding reductions from central government and increasing 
service pressures.

1.3 The original Budget for 2017/18 was £380.141m. After taking account of 
adjustments to General Grants and transfers to and from reserves the 
revised total net expenditure budget 2017/18 for the Council is £384.390m 
as at 30th September. This is shown in Table 1. 

1.4 The key messages for Cabinet are set out below:

i The financial challenge continues. 2017/18 is the seventh full budget year of 
significant grant reductions from central government.

ii The Quarter Two (Q2) Revenue Budget monitoring position is a forecast net 
pressure of £2.607m at the year end. Work to secure a balanced budget 
position continues. The financial sustainability of the Council is critical to the 
delivery of Council services for the people of Cumbria, particularly those 
services identified in the Council Plan for the most vulnerable.

iii The net pressure forecast of £2.607m is an improvement since that reported 



2

at Q1 of £2.990m. The Q2 forecast is due to net pressures in the 
Directorates of £13.544m offset by an underspend in the Other Corporate 
budgets of (£10.937m). 

iv The Directorate net pressure of £13.544m consists of a pressure in Children 
and Families Services Directorate of £9.711m, Health, Care & Community 
Services of £4.486m and Fire & Rescue Services of £0.063m. These net 
pressures are partly offset by underspends in the Resources & 
Transformation Directorate of (£0.716m). The Economy & Highways 
Directorate is forecasting a balanced budget. 

v The budget pressures in the Children and Families Services and the Health, 
Care & Community Services directorates are significant, a short summary is 
set out below and further information is set out in section three of this report 
and the directorate appendices.

- The Children and Families Services Directorate net pressure of 
£9.711m primarily relates to Commissioning of places for Children 
Looked After (CLA) pressure of £7.150m and the additional cost of 
externally provided workforce of £1.375m. The Q2 pressure for CLA is 
£7.150m and is an increase of £0.972m from the Q1 position. This 
budget continues to be a significant budget pressure for the Council 
which is consistent with the national situation as councils face rising 
costs of Children Looked After due to a National shortage of foster 
placements and in some cases leading to uptake of residential 
packages. New entrants have been older teenagers with complex high 
needs behaviours making them difficult to match with foster carers. 

- The Health, Care & Community Services Directorate net pressure of 
£4.486m has increased by £1.605m from Q1. This increase reflects 
the reduced IBCF mitigation of £1.944m with other budget changes. 
The main reason for the overall directorate overspend is due to the 
under delivery of savings totalling £3.882m; However, the under 
delivery of savings has improved by (£1.601m) since Q1. The 
Programme management of the Transformation Programme 
supporting the delivery of the 2017/18 MTFP savings is managed 
through the HC&CS Transformation Programme Board chaired by the 
Corporate Director.  

vi The balance on the General Fund at 1st April is £10.159m. As a result of the 
forecast pressure of £2.607m, the forecast General Fund Balance for the 
31st March 2018 is £7.552m.  The minimum level of General Reserve 
Balances target set by Council in February 2017 of £10m. Potential further 
mitigations are being considered, including changes to the Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy for 2017/18 (MRP) as Corporate Management 



3

team work towards achieving a balanced budget at the year end, which 
would result in a General Fund Balance of £10.159m. 

vii The forecast outturn includes delivery against the planned 2017/18 savings 
target of £16.398m. A total of £11.891m (72.5%) is forecast to be delivered 
by 31st March 2018, giving a shortfall of £4.507m against this target. This is 
however an improvement of (£1.504m) since Q1 and this improvement is 
mainly in the Health, Care & Communities Directorate. The forecast shortfall 
in the delivery of savings target is set out within directorate’s appendices and 
in Appendix 2.

viii Council approved a capital programme for 2017/18 in February 2017 of 
£163.868m for Council delivered schemes and £2.750m for schemes where 
the Council is Accountable Body. From 2016/17 outturn the capital 
programme was increased to reflect £23.946m slippage, accelerated spend 
of (£4.820m) utilised in 2016/17 plus accelerated spend of £0.005m brought 
forward into 2017/18 from 2018/19. This resulted in an updated Capital 
programme of £182.999m.

ix The Capital Budget 2017/18 showed a net decrease in Quarter 1 of 
£18.401m to reflect re-profiling of spend into future years and a number of 
other changes to the capital programme giving a revised Council capital 
programme of £164.598m.

x The Capital Budget 2017/18 shows a net decrease in Quarter 2 of £6.363m 
to reflect a number of changes to the capital programme, giving a revised 
Council capital programme of £158.235m, this excludes the Accountable 
Bodies programme. The changes are summarised in Table 6. 

xi Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council that £7.598m of capital spend is 
re-profiled to future years and £0.300m is brought forward from 2018/19 in 
respect of accelerated spend. In addition £0.935m of additional schemes are 
proposed with a recommendation to Cabinet to approve the inclusion within 
the 2017/18 capital programme funded from specific grants and 
contributions.  

xii The forecast outturn expenditure for the 2017/18 Capital Programme is 
£157.988m. Overall there is a variance against the Council capital budget of 
£0.247m. This variance is made up of an underspend position of £0.247m on 
the Connecting Cumbria Phase 1 scheme following completion of the 
programme. Details are in para 3.27.

xiii Reflecting the financial position in 2017/18, as part of the 2018/19 strategic 
planning process, pressures relating to Children Looked After of £6m, 
pressures due to the reprofiling of existing Health, Care & Communities 
MTFP savings of £3.244m and pressures in respect of Learning Disabilities 
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Continuing Health Care costs of £3.460m have been proposed in the draft 
2018 – 2022 MTFP. Council will be asked to approve these pressures 
proposed for the 2018/19 budget in February 2018.

2 Recommendation of the Corporate Director 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to:

a) Note the Revised Revenue Budget at Q2 for monitoring purposes of 
£384.390m as a result of the transfers from the Inflation and Contingency 
budget and agreed transfers from reserves (set out in Appendix 1). 

b) Note the forecast Revenue Budget outturn of a net pressure of £2.607m.

c) Note progress in delivering the revised 2017/18 savings target of £16.398m; a 
total of £11.891m (72.5%) of the 2017/18 savings target is forecast to be 
delivered by 31st March 2018.  

d) Note the forecast General Reserve balance at 31st March 2018 of £7.552m 
before additional mitigations. 

e) Approve the transfer of £0.297m from the Contingency Budget to Directorate 
budgets and release of the remaining balance as an underspend to support the 
Council’s Revenue budget as set out in Table 4 paragraph 3.13. 

f) Approve the additional capital scheme increases of £0.935m for 2017/18 
referred to in Table 6 (paragraph 3.24) funded from external contributions.

g) Recommend to Council in respect of the Capital Programme:-

i. to accelerate £0.277m from 2018/19 into this year’s Capital Programme 
against for Bridges and Structures for works on the Memorial Footbridge 
in Carlisle and, to accelerate £0.023m from 2018/19 into this year’s 
budget for leachate management of closed landfill sites to complete 
design work ahead of programme works in 2018/19; and

ii. to approve the proposed reprofiling of £7.598m of approved capital 
spend into future years; 

h) Note the forecast outturn for the Capital Programme 2017/18 of £157.988m 
against a current budget of £158.235m (excluding Accountable Bodies) 
resulting in a variance of (£0.247m) as set out in Table 7.

i) Note Treasury Management activities during Q2 have operated within the 
treasury limits set out in the Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury 
Strategy Statement and the Prudential Indicators set by Council in February 
2017.
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3 Background to the Proposals

Revenue Budget

3.1 The starting point for the Revenue Budget was the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) agreed by Council in February 2017. After taking account of 
adjustments to General Grants and transfers to and from reserves the 
revised total net expenditure budget 2017/18 for the Council is £384.390m 
as at 30th September. These adjustments are set out below:

Table 1 – Net Budget £m £m

Original Total Net Expenditure Budget 380.141

Q1 Adjustments agreed by Cabinet 21st September 0.629

Q2 Adjustments to General Grants (See paragraph 3.2) 0.693

Q2 Drawdowns from earmarked reserves (See Appendix 1) 2.927

Total Q2 Amendments 3.620

Revised Total Net Expenditure Budget 384.390

3.2 Appendix 1 contains detailed information relating to the budget 
amendments and the allocation to Directorates where applicable. Further 
information regarding the changes to the net budget since that agreed by 
February 2017 Council is set out below. 

 Adjustments to General Grants Received - the Council received net 
increased general grants totalling £0.693m since the Q1 budget 
monitoring report, these are set out below:

Table 2: Adjustments to General Grants Received £m
Final allocation of Department of Health Grants - reduced final allocations 
for 2017/18 for the Local Reform & Community Voices grant and Social 
Care in Prisons grant were recently announced; the Health, Care & 
Communities Directorate budget has been reduced accordingly.

(0.087)

New Health Grant – a new grant totalling to compensate Authorities for the 
cost of a national scheme to disregard all war pensions income for health 
care assessments; the Health, Care & Communities Directorate budget 
has been increased accordingly.

0.177

Phonics Grant – the final allocation for the Phonics Grant allocation for 
2017/18 has been announced and this is £0.010m greater than the 
original budgeted amount, the Children and Families Services Directorate 
budget has been increased accordingly; this is consistent with the 
previous treatment of this grant.

0.010
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Table 2: Adjustments to General Grants Received £m
School Improvement Grant – this relates to new grant funding announced 
for 2017/18 for local authorities to continue to monitor and commission 
school improvement for low-performing maintained schools, the Children 
and Families Services Directorate budget has been increased accordingly; 
this is consistent with the previous treatment of this grant.

0.525

Education Services Grant – the increased final grant allocation for 2017/18 
has been announced. 0.013

Fire Revenue Grant – the increased final grant allocation for 2017/18 has 
been announced. 0.055

0.693

Revenue Budget Monitoring as at 30th September 2017

3.3 The forecast net expenditure for 2017/18 is £386.997m; resulting in a net 
pressure of £2.607m as summarised in the Table below.

Table 3: Revenue Budget Monitoring 2017/18 (as at 30th September 2017) 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET As at 30th September 2017 REVISED 

BUDGET
FORECAST 

EXPENDITURE

VARIATION 
FROM 

BUDGET

Q1 Variance 
reported

Change in 
VARIATION

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Directorate

66,709 Children & Families Services 68,643 78,354 9,711 8,414 1,297
115,374 Health, Care & Community Services 118,437 122,923 4,486 2,881 1,605
119,068 Economy & Highways Services 125,146 125,146 0 (30) 30

16,792 Fire & Rescue Service 16,829 16,892 63 15 48
7,989 Local Committees 8,836 8,836 0 0 (0)

25,937 Resources and Transformation 29,371 28,655 (716) (351) (365)
351,869 Total Service Expenditure 367,262 380,806 13,544 10,929 2,614

0
28,272 Other corporate items 17,128 6,191 (10,937) (7,939) (2,998)

380,141 Total Net Expenditure 384,390 386,997 2,607 2,990 (384)

0 Transfer to/ (from) general reserves 0 (2,607) (2,607) (2,990)
0 Transfer from general reserves (risk) 742 742 0 0

(4,973) Transfer to/(from) earmarked reserves (9,635) (9,635) 0 0
375,168 Net Budget Requirement 375,497 375,497 0 0

Sources of Finance
33,783 General Grants 33,862 33,862
65,273 Top Up Funding 65,273 65,273
40,572 Revenue Support Grant 40,572 40,572
18,198 Retained Business Rates 18,448 18,448

217,342 Income from Council Tax 217,342 217,342
375,168 375,497 375,497

3.4 Appendix 1 sets out the Council’s Net Revenue Budget for 2017/18. It 
shows the movement in the Net Revenue Budget against which service 
expenditure is monitored, from an original budget of £380.141m when the 
budget was agreed by Council in February to £384.390m at 30th September 
2017. 

3.5 The forecast outturn for the Directorate service budgets shows a net 
pressure of £13.544m, this relates to directorate net budget pressures in 
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Children’s & Families Services of £9.711m, Health, Care & Communities 
£4.486m and Fire & Rescue Service £0.063m, these are offset by 
directorate savings in Resources & Transformation (£0.716m). The 
Economy & Highways Directorate is forecasting a balanced budget. The 
key variances within Directorate budgets are detailed in the relevant 
Directorate Appendices 3 (1-8) and summarised below:

Directorate Budgets: Net Pressures

3.6 The Directorate net pressures are set out below:

3.6.1 Children & Families Services - a net pressure of £9.711m – The main 
factors contributing to the to the Children & Families Services forecast net 
pressure are summarised in the table below:

£m Q2 Q1 Variance
Commissioning of places for Children Looked After 7.150 6.292 0.858 
Additional cost of Externally Provided Workforce 1.375 1.244 0.131 
Invest to reduce cost - Social Work Academy Staff 0.815 0.848 -0.033 
Focus Family/Health and Wellbeing reduced 
commitments            -1.000 -1.000 0.000 

Direct Payments and Homecare 0.615 0.606 0.009 
Carers and Short Breaks 0.235 0.254 -0.019 
Inherent Directorate Pressure 0.457 0.457 0.000 
Employee Cost related variances -0.068 -0.381 0.313 
Other areas 0.132 0.095 0.037 

9.711 8.414 1.297

3.6.2 The main changes since Q1 relate to Children Looked After and Employee 
Cost related variances, these are set out below:

3.6.3 Children Looked After: Commissioning of places for Children Looked 
After has a forecast net overspend of £7.150m. The forecast expenditure in 
this area has increased by £0.858m since Q1. 

3.6.4 Overall Children Looked After numbers have reduced slightly from the start 
of the year, 631 at 1st April, down to 624 at 30th September 2017, a 
reduction of 7. However, this net reduction consists of a larger reduction of 
nil or low cost packages with and an increase in more costly packages. The 
reasons for the movement in numbers against specific placement types are 
as follows:

- National shortage of foster placements in some cases leading to 
uptake of residential packages; and

- Entrants have been older teenagers with complex high needs 
behaviours making them difficult to match with foster carers.
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3.6.5 There is an action plan in place to deliver mitigating cost reductions through 
the 2017/18 financial year with this process being reviewed at monthly 
financial review meetings, Chaired by the Corporate Director. 

3.6.6 Other areas: There is a forecast underspend of (£0.068m) relating to 
employee cost budget lines. The underspend has reduced by £0.313m 
from Q1 due to permanent staff increases in all Child Protection teams 
between June and July and also the Safeguarding hub. Additional 
information on the directorate position is set out in Appendix 3 (1).

3.6.7 Health, Care and Community Services Directorate - a net pressure of 
£4.486m – The Health, Care and Community Services Directorate net 
pressure of £4.486m mainly relates to the under delivery of savings totalling 
£3.882m. The increase in the Q2 net pressure of £1.605m relates to a 
reduction in the iBCF funding allocation of £1.944m following the 
conclusion of the iBCF discussions with Health, the improvement in the 
under delivery of savings of (£1.601m) compared to Q1 and increases in 
other pressures totalling £1.262m. 

3.6.8 The Directorate Appendix has been updated to provide financial 
management information aligned to the management structure. The main 
variances compared to Q1 are set out below and reflect the new 
Directorate Appendix format:

3.6.9 Younger Adults: The total budget is £46.426m, the majority of which 
relates to Learning Disability, £30.156m, and Mental Health clients 
£4.675m, under the management of the AD Operations North on a 
countywide basis.  Budgets for younger adults with physical, sensory and 
memory support total £11.595m split £6.665m North and £4.930m South.  
There is a net pressure of £1.331m as set out below, which is consistent 
with the forecast reported at Q1. The detailed appendix sets out the main 
elements of the £1.331m net pressure. 
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3.6.10 Older Adults: The total budget is £71.542m with a forecast net underspend 
of (£0.625m) as set out below. 

3.6.11 There are demographic pressures of £2.475m predominantly as a result of 
an increase in support at home hours. Since Q1 there has been an 
increase in forecast expenditure of £1.669m, this is primarily due to an 
increase in the above demand pressures.

3.6.12 Cumbria Care: The budget for Cumbria Care is £37.533m and the forecast 
outturn is an overspend of £4.010m as shown in the table below:

3.6.13 There is a reduction in the net pressure of £0.695m since Q1 as a result of 
the previously reported pressure against delivery of the domiciliary care 
service review now being mitigated through the iBCF.  

3.6.14 Personal Contributions: Total income posted in the year to date is higher 
than budgeted in large part due to the increase to full fee payer numbers in 
Independent Sector provision.  Taking account of recorded financial 
assessments and allowing for forecast reductions due to the impact of 
MTFP savings programmes total personal contributions are forecast at 
£0.328m in excess of budget for 2017/18, this is largely unchanged since 
Q1. 

3.6.15 More information relating to the directorate position is set out in Appendix 
3(2).

3.6.16  Fire & Rescue Service – a net pressure of £0.063m - The forecast net 
pressure within the Directorate is £0.063m which is an increase of £0.015m 
since Q1, more information is set out in Appendix 3 (4).

3.6.17 Economy & Highways Services – forecasting a balanced outturn position – 
The Directorate forecast is largely unchanged since Q1, a reduction of 
(£0.029m) from a forecast underspend of (£0.029m) at Q1 to a balanced 
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position at Q2. There are however a number of changes since Q1 within 
the Directorate that largely offset each other; an increase in the Highways 
and Transportation net pressure of £0.885m, an increase in the Economy & 
Environment underspend of (£0.153m), an increase in the Capital 
Programme & Property underspend of (£0.580m) and a reduction in the 
Port of Workington forecast overspend of (£0.117m). 

3.6.18 Highways and Transportation: The service is forecasting a net pressure 
of £1.027m, which is an increase of £0.885m since Q1. This main elements 
of this increase is due to increased SEND transport costs of £0.250m due 
to increased demand, ill health retirement costs of £0.250m and fleet and 
plant costs over and above allocated costs in 2017/18 of £0.220m. Work is 
ongoing to review this recharge process to look to recharge costs by year 
end.

3.6.19 Economy & Environment: The forecast underspend of (£0.302m) has 
increased by (£0.153m) since Q1 mainly due to reduced forecast Shanks 
contract costs.

3.6.20 Capital Programme & Property: The service is forecasting an underspend 
of (£0.647m), this is an increase of (£0.580m) since Q1and is mainly due to 
a reduction in the cost of Street lighting energy due to lower than expected 
volume and price.

3.6.21 Port of Workington: The Port of Workington has a forecast overspend of 
£0.116m which is an improvement from Quarter 1 of (£0.117m) as a result 
of additional contracts secured.

3.6.22 Flood Events 2017/18: There have been 3 significant  flooding events 
within Cumbria since the 30th September 2017, each of these have 
required additional work as part of an immediate response undertaken by 
the relevant services and has resulted in further damage to our Highways 
assets.  The service is currently assessing the damage and are in 
discussion with the DfT regarding the possibility of additional funding being 
made available for these repairs. 

3.6.23 More information relating to the directorate position is set out in Appendix 3 
(3).

Directorate Budgets: Net Underspends

3.7 The directorate pressures are partly offset by a forecast underspend in 
Resource and Transformation Directorate of (£0.716m):

3.7.1 Resource and Transformation – a net underspend of (£0.716m) The 
forecast underspend at Q2 is an increase of (£0.364m) from Q1.  The 
increase in the forecast underspend is mainly due to an increase in 
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underspend on ICT non staff costs in Business Services of (£0.310m) 
relating to a mitigation identified in Q1. 

3.7.2 More information relating to the directorate is set out in Appendix 3(6).

3.8 At Q1 there is a forecast net underspend of (£0.647m) across the Local 
Committees revenue budgets. As is usual the Local Committees are 
presenting a forecast balanced budget at year end, this is consistent with 
previous years. There is however a forecast underspend of (£0.852m) 
relating to non-highways budgets and forecast accelerated expenditure of 
£0.204m relating to highways budgets. Local Committee underspends 
require a Council decision to be carried forward into future years. Further 
details are included in Appendix 3 (5).

Other Corporate Items Budget

3.9 The Other Corporate Items budget is forecast to underspend by 
(£10.937m); this relates to Treasury Management savings of (£3.000m) 
(see paragraph 3.43), an underspend of (£0.671m) on the residual 
pensions budget, an underspend of (£4.953m) from the inflation budget as 
set out in paragraph 3.11. below and an underspend of (£2.550m) relating 
to Corporate cross cutting mitigations. These are partly offset by an 
overspend on the elections budget £0.237m, due to increased venue hire 
and training costs by the District Councils in the County Council elections in 
May.

3.10 There is an increase in the underspend since Q1 of (£2.998m). This is 
largely due to additional inflation and contingency budget savings of 
(£2.103m) as set out in paragraph 3.11., additional forecast cross cutting 
savings of (£0.245m) that are now expected to be achieved, and a 
corporate mitigation of some of the (£1m) relating to the release of the 
Public Health reserve.

Inflation and Contingency Budget

3.11 The original inflation and contingency budget includes provision for inflation 
for pay, specific contracts, premises expenditure and other inflationary 
pressures and risks. There is an underspend of (£4.953m) on the Inflation 
and Contingency budget for 2017/18. This has increased by (£2.103m) 
from the Q1 position due to budgeted inflation allocations not required of 
(£0.879m), inflationary pay risks that are not now expected to emerge of 
(£1.158m) and (£0.066m) of the remaining the General Contingency 
Budget. The balance in the inflation budget is £0.315m it is being held to 
fund a potential 2% increase in a Fire Service pay award of £0.260m, the 
increase in the UK Living Wage estimated to cost £0.023m in this year and 
£0.032m to fund a number of other smaller items.
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3.12 The Living Wage Foundation announced on 6th November that the rate of 
the increased (effective immediately) from £8.45 to £8.75 per hour (this 
applies to workers of all ages). The County Council pays the UK Living 
Wage, this is above the current National Living Wage of £7.50 and is paid 
to all ages unlike the National Living Wage which is paid to the over 25s. 

3.13 The original General Contingency Budget was £1.500m. This budget has 
£0.066m unallocated following the net transfer of £1.434m allocated below, 
Cabinet is asked to agree the release of the remaining Contingency budget 
to support the Council’s revenue budget: 

Table 4 General Contingency Budget
General Contingency £m
2017/18 approved budget 1.500
Transfers agreed in Q1 Agreed in Q1 (1.137)
Allocation from contingency for Legal Services for 
Children’s Services

To be agreed in 
Q2 (0.297)

Allocation of remaining Contingency budget underspend To be agreed in 
Q2 (0.066)

Subtotal (1.500)
General Contingency budget remaining 0

Progress on 2017/18 Savings Propositions

3.14 Appendix 2 sets out the progress on delivering the original planned 
2017/18 savings target of £16.398m; this is made up of £15.233m new 
savings for 2017/18 and £1.165m of existing savings. A total of £11.891m 
(72.5%) is forecast to be delivered by 31st March 2018, giving a shortfall of 
£4.510m against this target. This is an improvement of (£1.504m) since Q1 
and is mainly in the Health, Care & Communities Directorate.

3.15 For some of the savings not planned to be achieved in 2017/18 there are 
plans in place to deliver them in 2018/19, a pressure has been included in 
the draft MTFP 2018-2022 of £3.244m for 2018/19 to fund existing Health, 
Care & Communities MTFP savings that are not expected to be delivered 
in 2018/19.

General Reserve and Earmarked Balances

3.16 As part of setting the budget for 2017/18, Council agreed in February 2017 
to transfer the additional income from Business Rates and Council Tax, 
which was reported between Cabinet recommending the 2017/18 budget 
and Council approving it, to the Council’s Volatility Reserve. The value of 
the volatility reserve as at 1 April 2017 was £0.742m. The volatility reserve 
has been transferred to the General Fund Balance on 1st April 2017 giving 
a General Fund balance of £10.159m. The forecast General Fund Balance 
for the 31st March 2018 is £7.552m.  The minimum level of General 
Reserve Balances target set by Council in February 2017 of £10m. 
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3.17 Potential further mitigations in year are being considered and these include 
changes to the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy for 2017/18, 
subject to Council approval in January. The Council is working towards 
achieving a balanced budget at year end. If this was achieved it would 
result in a General Fund Balance of £10.159m. 

3.18 The balance on Council earmarked reserves (excluding DSG funded 
reserves) at the 30th September 2017 is £53.076m. Movements on 
Earmarked Reserves in Q2 are summarised in the table below and the 
detailed position on reserves is provided in Appendix 4.

Table 5 – Movements in Earmarked Reserves (excluding DSG funded reserves)
 £m £m
Balance at 1st April 2017 63.345
Budgeted transfer to reserves (4.973)
 Subtotal 58.372
Q1 Total Net Transfers from Reserves (2.433)
Q2 Transfers to / (from) Reserves already approved (2.863)
Subtotal (5.296)

Balance at 31st March 2018 53.076

Note: The bulk of Earmarked Reserves relate to the Equal Pay and Modernisation Reserve 
(£4.816m), revenue grants received for future activities (£4.485m), Insurance (£9.857) and PFI 
schemes (£28.154m).  

3.19 Directorate budgets have been adjusted for transfers to and from 
earmarked reserves in line with previously approved decisions for use of 
these reserves. 

Capital Programme

Revisions to the Programme

3.20 The Council approved a capital programme for 2017/18 in February 2017 
of £163.868m for Council delivered schemes and £2.750m for schemes 
where the Council is Accountable Body.

3.21 The Capital Budget shows a net increase of £19.131m to £182.999m as a 
result of the 2016/17 Capital Programme outturn. This is made up of 
£23.946m slippage, accelerated spend of (£4.820m) brought forward into 
2016/17 plus accelerated spend of £0.005m brought forward into 2017/18.

3.22 The Capital Budget 2017/18 showed a net decrease in Quarter 1 of 
£18.401m to reflect a number of changes to the capital programme outlined 
below, giving a revised Council capital programme of £164.598m.

3.23  The Capital Budget 2017/18 shows a net decrease in Quarter 2 of 
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£6.363m to reflect a number of changes to the capital programme outlined 
below, giving a revised Council capital programme of £158.235m, this 
excludes the Accountable Bodies programme. The changes are 
summarised in Table 6. 

3.24 Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council that £7.598m is re-profiled to 
future years and £0.300m is brought forward from 2018/19 in respect of 
accelerated spend. In addition £0.935m of additional schemes is proposed. 
£0.935m is recommended to Cabinet for approval to be included within the 
capital programme funded from specific grants and contributions. Table 6 
below reports the detail:

Table 6: Capital Budget Changes
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3.25 The main elements of the (£7.998) reprofile to future years set out above 
includes:

 (£1.200m) to allow cost reviews to accommodate the new modular build at 
Sanside Lodge;  

 (£2.424m) delay in the Land Acquisition for Newman school project (within the 
CNDR Land Purchase scheme) as the business case development between 
Newman School and the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) has 
been delayed;

 (£1.806m) delay in the National Productivity Investment Fund project (within the 
CNDR Land Purchase scheme). The delay is due to extending consultation 
periods and liaising with 3rd parties (eg. Warwick Road); and

 (£1.131m) delay in the Co-located Emergency Response Centre at Ulverston 
due to concerns regarding ground works, this has resulted in a three month 
delay.

Forecast Outturn Position

3.26 Appendix 5 details the original Capital Budget 2017/18 as approved in 
February 2017, together with a breakdown of the movement from the 
original approved programme, expenditure to date, forecast outturn and 
variances from the revised budget.  This is summarised by the main 
elements of the Capital Programme in the table below.

Table 7 – Capital Programme Provisional Outturn 2017/18 (at 30th September 2017)

Totals for Services

2017/18 Capital 
Programme Per 

Approved 
Budget 

February 2017

2016/17 
Accelerated 

Spend / 
Slippage

2017/18 
changes to 
June 2017 

(Qtr 1), 
updates, re-

profiles

2017/18 
changes to 

Sept 2017 (Qtr 
2), updates, re-

profiles

Revised 
Budget

Total Spend 
as at 30th 
September 

2017

Provisional 
Outturn as 

at 31st 
March 2018

Variance 
(Outturn to 

Budget)

Over / 
(Under) 
Spends 

estimated at 
outturn

(Slippage) at 
outturn

Accelerated 
Expenditure 
at outturn

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
SERVICES

42,564 3,536 (6,931) (1,038) 38,131 14,056 38,131 0 0 0 0

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - HEALTH 
CARE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 10,970 1,399 (5,239) 0 7,130 679 7,130 0 0 0 0

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 
ECONOMY AND HIGHWAYS 
SERVICES

104,150 11,246 (4,886) (4,184) 106,326 45,553 106,079 (247) (247) 0 0

CAPITAL PROGRAMME -
RESOURCES AND 
TRANSFORMATION

2,250 911 0 (10) 3,151 590 3,151 0 0 0 0

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - CUMBRIA 
FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 3,934 2,039 (1,345) (1,131) 3,497 699 3,497 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FOR CUMBRIA COUNTY 
COUNCIL 163,868 19,131 (18,401) (6,363) 158,235 61,576 157,988 (247) (247) 0 0

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 
ACCOUNTABLE BODY 2,750 3,468 (1,300) 0 4,918 168 4,918 0 0 0 0

Grand Total 166,618 22,599 (19,701) (6,363) 163,153 61,743 162,906 (247) (247) 0 0

Capital Programme 2017/18

Note: Accountable body expenditure is separate from the Council’s own capital programme

3.27 The forecast outturn expenditure for the 2017/18 Capital Programme is 
£157.988m. Overall there is a variance against the Council capital budget 
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of £0.247m; the £157.988m spend compares to the £158.235m capital 
budget. This variance is made up of an underspend position of £0.247m.

3.28 The forecast underspend for the year is £0.247m. This variance is made up 
of underspend on the Connecting Cumbria phase 1 project due to cost 
efficiencies within the Phase 1 deployment. The Connecting Cumbria 
Phase 1 contract made fibre broadband of at least 8Mbps available to more 
than 120,000 properties, almost 5,000 more than originally anticipated and 
also delivered superfast infrastructure above 24Mbps to 114,119 properties 
exceeding contractual targets.  

Delivery in 2017/18

3.29 Overall the capital programme is progressing well and is assessed at an 
amber status. Across the programme there are individual projects and 
programmes that are experiencing greater degrees of success with a 
number being on budget and programme with minimal risk. However, 
examples also exist of projects and programmes which are experiencing 
challenges. 

3.30 Over the last two quarters within Children & Families Services the Council 
has delivered significant capital investment in respect of priority 
maintenance schemes and individual school expansion schemes, focusing 
on those in greatest need.  During the Summer 2017 a total of 56 schools 
had maintenance work completed to ensure they were safe, wind and 
watertight.  Works were also completed a Flimby School for a kitchen 
extension and provision of offices and staff rooms in the school house.  
Houghton school received an extension for two classrooms and works are 
nearly completed at Samuel Kings, Alston for the integration of the primary 
school.

3.31 Works are on site for the new Campus Whitehaven, which is demonstrating 
a high standard of health and safety being visible on site.  All officers are 
being encouraged to visit the site to see how it is being operated.  
Completion for occupation is projected to be September 2018.

3.32 In October Cabinet awarded the design and build contract for the new 
Sandside Lodge school on the Ulverston Victoria High school site and 
design work is now progressing.

3.33 Within Health, Care and Community Services, investment has been in 
made in supporting older and vulnerable people by completing the 
improvements at Richmond Park and Elmhurst care homes.  Sod cutting 
ceremonies have happened for the two new care homes in Carlisle and 
Whitehaven.  Works have commenced on site at Carlisle with ground works 
commencing at Whitehaven in December. 
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3.34 With regards to Community Services works at Ambleside Library to enable 
it to function as a community hub are due to be completed in the new year, 
with scheme progression at Barrow Library and Whitehaven Library 
significantly underway.

3.35 Across the highway network significant investment has been completed in 
various locations.  The junction at Quebec Street, Ulverston has completed, 
with work at Daltongate junction due to be completed in the new year.  The 
Workington Station hub was completed in the summer and again Maryport 
station hub is due to be completed in the new year.  The Optimising 
Connectivity work at Grasmere and The Glebe has also completed this 
summer.

3.36 Finally, with regards to the fire service work is underway at the new Blue 
Light Hub in Ulverston.

Capital Financing

3.37 The Council has been notified of an allocation of £0.500m from the Special 
Provision Capital Fund. The funding will be paid to the Council in equal 
instalments in the 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 financial years. The 
funding is not ring-fenced but is intended to support local authorities to 
make capital investments in provision for pupils with special educational 
needs and disabilities. In order to access the funding, the Council must 
consult with parents and carers of children and young people with SEN and 
disabilities and publish a short plan on the Council’s SEN local offer 
website by 14th March 2018 showing how the funding is planned to be 
used. Work is ongoing to deliver on the consultation and plan. 

Accountable Bodies

3.38 Accountable Body expenditure does not result in an increase in the value of 
assets owned by the Council, but it is included in this report for 
completeness and to support the Council’s monitoring responsibilities as 
Accountable Body.

3.39 Council approved an Accountable Body capital programme for 2017/18 in 
February 2017 of £2.750m. The Accountable Body programme shows a net 
increase of £3.468m as a result of the Capital Programme 2016/17 outturn. 
The Accountable Body programme showed a net decrease in Quarter 1 of 
£1.300m as a result of accelerated spend of £1.000m brought forward from 
2018/19 and £2.300m re-profile to future years. There have been no 
changes to the Accountable Body capital programme in quarter 2.
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Capital Receipts 

3.40 In the original 2017/18 budget, agreed by Council in February 2017, it was 
estimated that £2.000m of general capital receipts would be received 
during the year, contributing to the funding of the Capital Programme. The 
capital receipts from sales completed during Q1 and Q2 is £1.577m. A 
further £0.423m of sales is expected during 2017/18.

3.41 The Council’s efficiency strategy approved by Cabinet in October 2016 set 
out how the Council proposes to use the new Capitalisation Flexibility 
Proposals. These proposals allow the Council to identify specific capital 
assets that can be sold to provide additional capital receipts that can then 
fund revenue expenditure where it is shown that the investment in the up-
front revenue costs will generate future ongoing revenue savings. These 
capital receipts can also be used to transform service delivery to reduce 
revenue costs or to improve the quality of service delivery in future years. 
The £0.500m of capital receipts from sales anticipated in 2016/17 wasn’t 
achieved and so the sales are now expected in 2017/18. The original 
estimate for 2017/18 in February 2017 was £1.500m, the revised total is 
now £2.000m. These assets have been identified as being available to be 
used to finance up front revenue costs to support savings as part of the 
approved capitalisation flexibility. The capital receipts from sales completed 
in Q1 and Q2 is £1.634m. A further £0.366m of sales are currently being 
pursued and are likely to be achieved in the year.

Treasury Management

3.42 The treasury management function supports the overall objectives and 
priorities of the Council, by the use of effective treasury management 
techniques.  The aim is to manage risks and ensure there are sufficient 
cash resources and long-term borrowings to finance the Council’s activities 
and capital investment programme whilst balancing this to the secondary 
objective of trying to minimise the costs of the net interest budget.

3.43 With long term borrowing of £287.2m (no change from 30th June 2017) and 
investments of £106.4m (£127.4m at June) as at 30th September, there is a 
significant net interest cost included in the Council’s budget. Successful 
treasury management reduces the cost of these transactions and helps to 
relieve the pressure on the revenue budget. 

3.44 Annual savings on the net interest budget of £3.000m are being forecast as 
at 30th September 2017. This reported saving is due to:

 Slippage on the capital programme at the end of 2016/17 resulting in a 
delay in the requirement to charge an element of MRP in 2017/18 
releasing further efficiencies of £0.608m;
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 No new external borrowing has been taken in 2017/18 to date and this 
has released savings of £2.427m. This is consistent with the past years 
tactical strategy to utilise internal reserves whilst available rather than 
externalise borrowing that has already been agreed by Council;

 Income received from investments is currently forecast to be £0.230m 
less than the 2017/18 budget due to the low interest rates currently 
available and reduced levels of cash invested;

 Other various items have a further net saving of £0.195m.

3.45 It should be noted that these net underspends are a one-off saving relating 
to 2017/18 only. 

3.46 The annual position in respect to debt recovery is reported to the Audit and 
Assurance Committee in September as part of the year end reporting 
routines and this reported on any significant debts (>£10,000) that have 
been written off for accounts purposes. The 2016/17 debt recovery was 
reported to Audit and Assurance Committee on the 25th September 2017. 

4 Options Considered and Risks Identified

4.1 Cabinet may decide to make alternative recommendations after taking 
advice from the Assistant Director – Finance (s151 officer).

5 Reasons for the Recommendation / Key Benefits

5.1 In accordance with the Constitution the recommendations have been made 
to Cabinet to enable decisions to be made to enable the preparation of the 
statutory financial statements of the Council.

6 Financial - What Resources will be Required and how will it be Funded?

6.1 The resource and value for money implications are covered throughout this 
report.

7 Legal Aspects – What needs to be considered?

7.1 Cabinet is responsible for the implementation of the budget approved by 
Council.  

7.2 Cabinet is authorised to approve transfers from an earmarked reserve 
having regard to the budget and financial strategies in the Policy 
Framework and provided it is satisfied that any amendment to a revenue 
budget can be offset by additional income, contingencies, earmarked and 
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general reserves in the revenue budget.

7.3 Cabinet is authorised to approve new capital schemes up to £500,000.

7.4 Proposals to reprofile expenditure on approved capital schemes across 
financial years must be referred to full Council.    

8 Council Plan Priority – How do the Proposals Contribute to the Delivery of 
the Council’s Stated Objectives?

8.1 The report links to the strategic planning framework for Cumbria, including 
supporting the delivery of the Council Plan 2016-19 priorities agreed by 
Council in February 2016, which are:

 To safeguard children and support families and schools so that all children 
in Cumbria can grow up in a safe environment, and can fulfil their potential

 To support older, disabled and vulnerable people to live independent and 
healthy lives

 To enable communities to help shape their local services, promote health 
and wellbeing, and support those in poverty

 To provide a safe and well managed highways network, secure 
infrastructure improvements and support local economic growth

 To be a modern and efficient council

8.2 The effective management of financial resources is a requirement for 
making informed decisions when planning and delivering Council services. 

9 What is the Impact of the Decision on Health Inequalities and Equality and 
Diversity Issues?

9.1 Not Applicable

10 Further Information & Background Documents

Appendix 1 – Net Revenue Budget 2017/18 – Movements in Year 
Appendix 2 – Summary of Progress on 2017/18 Savings Propositions
Appendix 3 – Additional Information from Directorates 

Appendix 3 (1) – Children and Families Services 
Appendix 3 (2) – Health Care and Community Services 
Appendix 3 (3) – Economy & Highways Services
Appendix 3(4) – Fire & Rescue Services
Appendix 3 (5) – Local Committees
Appendix 3 (6) –Resources and Transformation
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Appendix 3 (7) – Other Items
Appendix 3 (8) – Accountable bodies

Appendix 4 – Summary of Earmarked Reserves 2017/18
Appendix 5 – Capital Programme 2017/18 
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Julie Crellin, Assistant Director – Finance (S151 Officer)
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